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	PRESS RELEASE


CTIA saw discrimination of Czechs in their own country
(Prague, September 27, 2019) The Czech Trade Inspection Authority has long-term monitored various forms of discrimination. In the second quarter of 2019, it carried out 139 inspections and detected suspicions of such undesired conduct in two cases.

From April 1, to June 30, 2019, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out in total 139 inspections aimed at possible discriminative conduct of vendors (violation of Section 6 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection). Compliance with other legal regulations within the surveillance scope of the CTIA were also subject to the inspection. 

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspection
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	Total
	§ 6
	Total
	§ 6 

	Středočeský and Prague
	9
	2
	2
	22.2%
	22.2%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	32
	17
	0
	53.1%
	0.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	24
	12
	 0
	50.0%
	0.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	15
	4
	 0
	26.7%
	0.0%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	2
	2
	 0
	100.0%
	0.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	18
	5
	 0
	27.8%
	0.0%

	Olomoucký and Moravskoslezský
	39
	22
	 0
	56.4%
	0.0%

	Total
	139
	64
	2
	46.0%
	1.4%


The CTIA detected suspicions of certain forms of discrimination in 2 cases, which represented 1.4% of the total number of inspections:

· 1 case related to age-based discrimination – on a website of a restaurant there was an information that the restaurant isn’t suitable for children under 8 years of age. A consumer asked via e-mail if it was possible to book a table for 4 adults and one child in the age of 4. A restaurant’s employee replied that they didn’t accept children under 8 years in the restaurant;
· 1 case was nationality-based – Czech speaking inspectors weren’t allowed to sit at a table and make an order, while English speaking consumers were allowed to do so. 

Both cases will be resolved in administrative proceedings. 

Violations of other legal regulations were detected in total in 64 cases, most frequently breaches of other provisions of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection: 

· In 26 cases, flaws were detected regarding the compliance with the principles of fair selling (Section 3);
· In 24 cases, vendors didn’t inform consumers about prices of offered products or provided services in compliance with pricing regulations (section 12).
In the 2nd quarter of 2019, 6 fines amounting to the total of CZK 210,000 became effective as regards proven discriminative conduct (with regard to the periods applied within administrative proceedings, these findings were proven in previous months).
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